

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Tallahassee, Florida

CASE NO. 64,151

HOWARD NEU, Mayor; ROBERT )  
LIPPELMAN, JAMES DEVANEY, DIANE )  
LORD BRANNEN and JOHN A. HAGERTY, )  
as Members of the North Miami )  
City Council, )

Petitioners, )

vs. )

MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY, )

Intervenor/Respondent, )

and )

STATE OF FLORIDA ex rel. JANET )  
RENO, as State Attorney for the )  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of )  
Florida, and as a citizen of the )  
State of Florida, )

Respondents. )

**FILED**

OCT 18 1983

SID J. WHITE  
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**As a Matter of Great Public Importance**

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Thomas Martin Pflaum, Esq.  
SIMON, SCHINDLER & HURST, P.A.  
1492 S. Miami Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 358-8611

Attorneys for Howard Neu, et al.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Tallahassee, Florida

CASE NO. 64,151

HOWARD NEU, Mayor; ROBERT )  
LIPPELMAN, JAMES DEVANEY, DIANE )  
LORD BRANNEN and JOHN A. HAGERTY, )  
as Members of the North Miami )  
City Council, )

Petitioners, )

vs. )

MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY, )

Intervenor/Respondent, )

and )

STATE OF FLORIDA ex rel. JANET )  
RENO, as State Attorney for the )  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of )  
Florida, and as a citizen of the )  
State of Florida, )

Respondents. )

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**As a Matter of Great Public Importance**

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Thomas Martin Pflaum, Esq.  
SIMON, SCHINDLER & HURST, P.A.  
1492 S. Miami Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 358-8611

Attorneys for Howard Neu, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS.....   | iii         |
| THE CASE.....   | 1           |
| THE FACTS.....  | 2           |
| THE ISSUE ON APPEAL.....  | 9           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 9           |
| <br>ARGUMENT:   |             |
| THE SPECIFIC LANGUAGE AND THE SPECIFIC<br>LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE SUNSHINE LAW<br>ENCOMPASSES ONLY MEETINGS AMONG GOVERNMENT<br>OFFICIALS AT WHICH OFFICIAL OR INFORMAL<br>GOVERNMENT ACTION IS TAKEN, AND NOT MERE<br>INFORMATIONAL DISCOURSE OF THE TYPE AT ISSUE<br>HERE |             |
| A. <u>Introduction.....</u>   | 11          |
| B. <u>What the Sunshine Law says and the reason it<br/>says it that way.....</u>  | 13          |
| C. <u>Doran and Berns misconstrued the law.....</u>   | 18          |
| D. <u>The courts' Sunshine Law decisions are<br/>muddled and contradictory.....</u>   | 23          |
| E. <u>The Court should repudiate Doran and Berns<br/>because they have chilled necessary and de-<br/>sirable discourse and forced it to become<br/>furtive, contrary to the very purpose of<br/>the law.....</u>  | 30          |
| F. <u>The very purpose of our constitutional<br/>guarantee of freedom of speech is under-<br/>mined by Doran and Berns.....</u>   | 32          |
| G. <u>This Court should repudiate Doran and Berns<br/>because the law created by those decisions<br/>is extremely unfair.....</u>   | 36          |
| H. <u>Doran and Berns have deprived Petitioners<br/>of effective legal counsel.....</u>   | 38          |

I. Doran and Berns are contrary to the standards of professional ethics.....41

J. Doran and Berns are contrary to express legislative intent.....44

CONCLUSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | <u>Page</u>                                |
|--|--|
| <u>Aldredge v. Turlington</u> , 378 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980), <u>cert den</u> 383 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1980)..... | 46   |
| <u>American Can Co. v. Citrus Feed Co.</u> , 436 F.2d 1125, (5th Cir. 1971).....                                   | 43   |
| <u>Bassett v. Braddock</u> , 262 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1972).....  | 2,7,9,14,23-28,30,35-36,40,47              |
| <u>Bennett v. Warden</u> , 333 So.2d 97 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976).....   | 28,49                                      |
| <u>Bigelow v. Howze</u> , 291 So.2d 645 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974).....   | 26,49                                      |
| <u>Board of Public Instruction v. Doran</u> , 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969) .....                                      | 2,8-12,16-19,21,23-25,27,30-34,36-38,40-50 |
| <u>Bond v. Floyd</u> , 385 U.S. 116, 17 L.Ed.2d 235, 87 S.Ct. 339 (1966).....                                      | 35   |
| <u>Canney v. Board of Public Instruction of Alachua County</u> , 278 So.2d 260, 264 (Fla. 1973).....               | 30   |
| <u>City of Miami Beach v. Berns</u> , 245 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1971).....  | 2,8-12,17-19,21,23-25,27-30,38,40-50       |
| <u>City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.</u> , 261 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1972).....                               | 42   |
| <u>Florida Bar v. Massfeller</u> , 170 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1965).....  | 41   |
| <u>Florida Parole &amp; Probation Commission v. Thomas</u> , 364 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....                | 26,31                                      |
| <u>In Re Estate of Reid</u> , 138 So.2d 342 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1962).....   | 43   |
| <u>In Re Florida Bar Examiners</u> , 353 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1977).....   | 41   |
| <u>In Re The Florida Bar</u> , 301 So.2d 448, 451 (Fla. 1974).....   | 41   |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 27 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1946).....  | 45   |
| <u>Killearn Properties, Inc. v. Tallahassee</u> , 366 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....                           | 26   |
| <u>Kraus v. Reno</u> , 336 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979).....   | 28   |
| <u>Marston v. Gainesville Sun</u> , 341 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....   | 46   |

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| <u>Mills v. Alabama</u> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....  | 33                   |
| <u>Mitchel v. School Board of Leon County</u> , 335 So.2d 354<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....             | 25,31                |
| <u>Murphy v. Escambia County</u> , 358 So.2d 903<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....                          | 38                   |
| <u>Oklahoma Ass'n of Municipal Attorneys v. Oklahoma</u> ,<br>577 P.2d 1310 (OK 1978).....            | 48                   |
| <u>Oxidental Chemical Co. v. Mayo</u> , 351 So.2d 336<br>(Fla 1977).....                              | 9,26,27              |
| <u>Pickering v. Board of Education</u> , 391 U.S. 563,<br>20 L.Ed.2d 811, 88 S.Ct. 1731 (1978).....   | 35                   |
| <u>Radiant Burners Inc. v. American Gas Association</u> ,<br>320 F.2d 314, 319 (7th Cir. 1963).....   | 44, 47               |
| <u>Ritter v. United States Fidelity and Guarantee Co.</u> ,<br>573 F.2d 539, 541 (8th Cir. 1978)..... | 35                   |
| <u>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento</u> ,<br>69 Cal. Reprtr. 480 (Cal. 3rd DCA 1968).....     | 48                   |
| <u>Santos v. Miami Region, United States Customs</u> , 642 F.2d 31<br>(1st Cir. 1981).....            | 35                   |
| <u>Seaboard Airline R. Co. v. Timmons</u> , 61 So.2d 426, 428<br>(Fla. 1952).....                     | 43                   |
| <u>Sharer v. Hotel Corp. of America</u> , 144 So.2d 813<br>(Fla. 1962).....                           | 45                   |
| <u>State v. City of Tallahassee</u> , 130 Fla. 418,<br>177 So. 719 (Fla. 1938).....                   | 42                   |
| <u>State Ex Rel Florida Bar v. Evans</u> , 94 So.2d 730<br>(Fla. 1957).....                           | 41                   |
| <u>State v. Wright</u> , 375 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....                                       | 38                   |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Brennan</u> , 377 So.2d 1181 (Fla 1979).....                                    | 43                   |
| <u>Times Publishing Co. v. Williams</u> , 222 So.2d 470<br>(Fla. 2nd DCA 1969).....                   | 21,23,27,36,40,41,47 |
| <u>Titan Southeast Construction Co. v. City of Tampa</u> ,<br>535 F.Supp. 163 (M.Dis.Fla. 1982).....  | 45,46                |

|   |                          |
|---|--------------------------|
| <u>Tolar v. School Board of Liberty County</u> , 398 So.2d 427<br>(Fla. 1981).....                | 9,26,27                  |
| <u>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</u> , 296 So.2d 473, 477<br>(Fla. 1974).....                    | 17-19,21,28              |
| <u>Tribune Company v. School Board of Hillsborough County</u> ,<br>367 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1979)..... | 45,46                    |
| <u>Turk v. Richard</u> , 47 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1950).....  | 16,17                    |
| <u>UpJohn Co. v. United States</u> , 499 U.S. 383,<br>101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed. 2d 584 (1981).....  | 44                       |
| <u>Wait v. Florida Power and Light Company</u> , 372 So.2d 420<br>(Fla. 1979).....                | 45                       |
| <u>Wolfson v. State</u> 344 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1977).....  | 18                       |
| <u>FLORIDA CONSTITUTION: Art. VIII, Sec. 2(b)</u> .....   | 42                       |
| <br><u>FLORIDA STATUTES (1981)</u>  |                          |
| Section 90.102.....   | 45                       |
| Section 90.502.....   | 44-48                    |
| Section 90.502(1)(b).....   | 45                       |
| Section 286.011.....  | 1,7,11,12,15,16,45,46,48 |
| <br><u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>  |                          |
| Attorney General Opinions: 074-47, 074-273, 075-210,<br>074-294, 072-16, 071-32.....              | 49                       |
| Florida Rules of Professional Conduct.....  | 41                       |
| McCormick, "Evidence" Sec. 175.....   | 44                       |
| Wigmore, "Evidence" Sec. 2290-2291.....   | 44                       |
